



**County of Nevada Community Development Agency
Environmental Health Department
Fee Schedule - FY25/26**

Hourly Rate
FY24/25
\$229.56

Hourly Rate
FY25/26
\$238.20 ****Effective 9/1/25**

Program Code/Element	Description	Total Fee FY24/25	Method	25/26 Minimum Hours	25/26 Fee	Archive Fee	Total Fee FY25/26	Planning Fee (Septic Only)
Program 12 - Plan Checks and Construction								
EH-1203	Cottage Food Label Review	\$114.78	M+H+U	0.50	\$119.10		\$119.10	
EH-1204	HACCP Plan Review	\$229.56	M + H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-1208	Cannabis Retailer Food Plan Check	\$229.56	M + H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-1209	Temp Body Art Practitioner - Per Event	\$114.78	M + H	0.50	\$119.10		\$119.10	
EH-1210	Temp Body Art Practitioner - Reciprocity - Plan Check	Exempt	Exempt		Exempt		Exempt	
EH-1211	Body Art Facility Plan Check	\$688.68	M + H	3.00	\$714.60		\$714.60	
EH-1213	Small Competitive Food Event (2 to 12 competitors)	\$459.12	M + H	2.00	\$476.40		\$476.40	
EH-1215	Food Minor Plan Check	\$688.68	M + H	3.00	\$714.60		\$714.60	
EH-1216	Food Major Plan Check	\$1,836.48	M + H	8.00	\$1,905.60		\$1,905.60	
EH-1217	Body Art Temporary Event Plus Adtl 1/2 Hr fee per Vendor	\$803.46	F + U	3.50	\$833.70		\$833.70	
EH-1218	Community Event Coordinator (2 to 5 vendors) each additional vendor \$30 (each additional vendor after the start of the event \$50)	\$229.56	M+H+U	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-1219	Large Competitive Food Event (13 or more competitors)	\$918.24	M + H	4.00	\$952.80		\$952.80	
EH-1220	Community Event - 1 Vendor (w/ valid TFF permit)	\$114.78	M + H	0.50	\$119.10		\$119.10	
EH-1221	Hazardous Materials Plan Check Minor	\$459.12	M + H	2.00	\$476.40		\$476.40	
EH-1222	Hazardous Materials Plan Check Major	\$918.24	M + H	4.00	\$952.80		\$952.80	
EH-1223	Lead Plan Check (w/o Inspection)	\$229.56	M + H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-1224	Housing/Institutions	\$459.12	M + H	2.00	\$476.40		\$476.40	
EH-1226	Hazmat / Solid Waste - Site Remediation Oversight	\$918.24	M + H	4.00	\$952.80		\$952.80	
EH-1227	Cal-ARP Review	\$1,836.48	M + H	8.00	\$1,905.60		\$1,905.60	
EH-1228	Lead Plan Check (W/ Inspection)	\$459.12	M + H	2.00	\$476.40		\$476.40	
EH-1232	UST Minor (modification or residential heating oil tank removal)	\$573.90	M + H	2.50	\$595.50		\$595.50	
EH-1233	UST Major (removal / installation)	\$1,836.48	M + H	8.00	\$1,905.60		\$1,905.60	
EH-1236	Public Swimming Facility - Minor	\$459.12	M + H	2.00	\$476.40		\$476.40	
EH-1237	Public Swimming Facility - Major	\$2,754.72	M + H	12.00	\$2,858.40		\$2,858.40	
EH-1238	New Business (consultation) / Change of Ownership	\$459.12	M + H	2.00	\$476.40		\$476.40	
EH-1240	AST Plan Check Minor	\$229.56	M + H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-1241	AST Plan Check Major	\$573.90	M + H	2.50	\$595.50		\$595.50	
EH-1243	Drinking Water - Minor (w/o Inspection)	\$229.56	M + H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-1246	Drinking Water - Minor (w/ Inspection)	\$573.90	M + H	2.50	\$595.50		\$595.50	
EH-1247	Drinking Water - Major	\$1,377.36	M + H	6.00	\$1,429.20		\$1,429.20	
EH-1250	Drinking Water System Permit Amendment Plan Check	\$459.12	M + H	2.00	\$476.40		\$476.40	
EH-1256	Cannabis Portable Toilet Plan Review	\$229.56	M + H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-1260	Non-Profit Community Event	No Charge	Exempt		No Charge		No Charge	
EH-1270	HazMat Solid Waste Site Assessment	\$459.12	M + H	2.00	\$476.40		\$476.40	
EH-1271	LEA Application Review	\$229.56	M + H	2.00	\$476.40		\$476.40	
EH-1272	LEA Inspection	\$229.56	M + H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-1280	Misc CP Plan Check	\$229.56	M + H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-1299	Permit Extension - Hourly	\$229.56	H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
Program 15 - SB1383								
EH-1501	Organic Waste Generator		M + H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-1502	Organic Waste Generator Exemption		Exempt		Exempt		Exempt	
EH-1503	Edible Food Generator - Tier 1/Tier 2		M + H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-1504	Edible Food Recovery Organization		M + H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
Program 16 - Retail Food Certificates of Operation								
EH-1601	HACCP	No Fee	Exempt		No Fee		Inventory Only	



**County of Nevada Community Development Agency
Environmental Health Department
Fee Schedule - FY25/26**

Hourly Rate
FY24/25
\$229.56

Hourly Rate
FY25/26
\$238.20 ****Effective 9/1/25**

Program Code/Element	Description	Total Fee FY24/25	Method	25/26 Minimum Hours	25/26 Fee	Archive Fee	Total Fee FY25/26	Planning Fee (Septic Only)
EH-1604	Snack Shack (schools & sports complex)	\$229.56	M+H+U	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-1605	Snack Bar	\$344.34	M+H+U	1.50	\$357.30		\$357.30	
EH-1609	Farm Stand	\$229.56	M+H+U	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-1618	Bar - No Food	\$344.34	M+H+U	1.50	\$357.30		\$357.30	
EH-1619	Bar with Limited Food Prep	\$573.90	M+H+U	2.50	\$595.50		\$595.50	
EH-1623	Bar - (Within Existing Facility)	\$229.56	M+H+U	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-1625	Institution Inspection	\$229.56	M+H+U	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-1628	School Satellite Kitchen	\$229.56	M+H+U	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-1629	Satellite / Kiosk Food	\$459.12	M+H+U	2.00	\$476.40		\$476.40	
EH-1631	School Kitchen	\$688.68	M+H+U	3.00	\$714.60		\$714.60	
EH-1634	Mobile Food Facilities	\$573.90	M+H+U	2.50	\$595.50		\$595.50	
EH-1636	CFMO Non-Motorized	\$344.34	M+H+U	1.50	\$357.30		\$357.30	
EH-1643	Retail Market, 25 - 300 SqFt	\$459.12	M+H+U	2.00	\$476.40		\$476.40	
EH-1644	Vending Machines	\$344.34	M+H+U	1.50	\$357.30		\$357.30	
EH-1645	Retail Market, 301 - 999 SqFt	\$573.90	M+H+U	2.50	\$595.50		\$595.50	
EH-1648	PKO Food Facility -0- Seats	\$344.34	M+H+U	1.50	\$357.30		\$357.30	
EH-1649	Bakery, < 1,000 SqFt	\$573.90	M+H+U	2.50	\$595.50		\$595.50	
EH-1650	Bakery, > 1,000 SqFt	\$1,147.80	M+H+U	5.00	\$1,191.00		\$1,191.00	
EH-1653	Retail Market, (Within Existing Food or Pool Facility)	\$229.56	M+H+U	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-1655	*Retail Market, 1,000 - 3,000 SqFt	\$803.46	M+H+U	3.50	\$833.70		\$833.70	
EH-1657	Commissary (within existing Food Facility)	\$229.56	Exempt		\$0.00		Exempt	
EH-1658	Food Facility - (Within Existing Retail Market)	\$229.56	M+H+U	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-1659	Limited Commissary	\$114.78	M+H+U	0.50	\$119.10		\$119.10	
EH-1660	Food Facility - 0-15 - seats	\$573.90	M+H+U	2.50	\$595.50		\$595.50	
EH-1662	Retail Market, > 6,000 SqFt	\$1,147.80	M+H+U	5.00	\$1,191.00		\$1,191.00	
EH-1663	Retail Market, 3,000 - 6,000 SqFt	\$918.24	M+H+U	4.00	\$952.80		\$952.80	
EH-1664	Retail Market - Deli Department	\$229.56	M+H+U	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-1665	Retail Market - Bakery Department	\$229.56	M+H+U	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-1666	Retail Market - Meat Department	\$229.56	M+H+U	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-1667	Retail Market - Coffee Kiosk	\$229.56	M+H+U	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-1669	Food Facility 16-49 seats	\$803.46	M+H+U	3.50	\$833.70		\$833.70	
EH-1670	Caterer (with Existing Food Facility)	No Charge	Exempt		\$0.00		No Charge	
EH-1671	CFO (Out of County) TFF	Exempt	Exempt				Exempt	
EH-1673	Food Facility 50-149 seats	\$918.24	M+H+U	4.00	\$952.80		\$952.80	
EH-1677	Food Facility 150+ seats	\$1,147.80	M+H+U	5.00	\$1,191.00		\$1,191.00	
EH-1680	Hotel / Motel with meal	\$401.73	M+H+U	1.75	\$416.85		\$416.85	
EH-1681	Bed and Breakfast/Ag Homestay	\$344.34	M+H+U	1.50	\$357.30		\$357.30	
EH-1682	Cottage Food Operation - Class A	\$229.56	M+H+U	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-1683	Cottage Food Operation - Class B	\$459.12	M+H+U	2.00	\$476.40		\$476.40	
EH-1684	TFF - Exempt/Low Risk	Exempt	Exempt	0.00	Exempt		Exempt	
EH-1685	Mobile Food Facilities - Non Potential Hazardous Food	\$229.56	M+H+U	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-1688	Incidental Food Sales (<25 SqFt) (Prepackaged, Non-Potentially Hazardous Only)	Exempt	Exempt	0.00	Exempt		Exempt	
EH-1689	Holiday Retail Market (No PHF)	\$229.56	M+H+U	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-1690	Temporary Food Facility	\$229.56	M+H+U	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-1692	Certified Farmers Market	\$573.90	M+H+U	2.50	\$595.50		\$595.50	
EH-1693	Incidental Food Sales 25-300 sq ft (Prepackaged, Non-Potentially Hazardous Only)	\$229.56	M+H+U	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-1694	Commissary (Stand Alone)	\$286.95	M+H+U	1.25	\$297.75		\$297.75	
EH-1696	Caterer	\$344.34	M+H+U	1.50	\$357.30		\$357.30	
EH-1602	Host Facility	\$344.34	M+H+U	1.50	\$357.30		\$357.30	
Program 17 - Tattoo Certificate of Operation								



**County of Nevada Community Development Agency
Environmental Health Department
Fee Schedule - FY25/26**

Hourly Rate
FY24/25
\$229.56

Hourly Rate
FY25/26
\$238.20 ****Effective 9/1/25**

Program Code/Element	Description	Total Fee FY24/25	Method	25/26 Minimum Hours	25/26 Fee	Archive Fee	Total Fee FY25/26	Planning Fee (Septic Only)
EH-1701	Body Art Practitioner - Tattoo Only	\$114.78	M + H	0.50	\$119.10		\$119.10	
EH-1702	Body Art Facility	\$459.12	M + H	2.00	\$476.40		\$476.40	
EH-1703	Mechanical Stud and Clasp Ear Piercing Notification	No Charge	Exempt	0.00	No Charge		No Charge	
EH-1704	Body Art Practitioner - Body Piercing Only	\$114.78	M + H	0.50	\$119.10		\$119.10	
EH-1705	Permanent Makeup Facility (1 Room)	\$229.56	M + H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-1706	Permanent Makeup Facility (Multiple Rooms)	\$459.12	M + H	2.00	\$476.40		\$476.40	
Program 21 – Monitoring Wells								
EH-2103	Monitoring Well Installation	\$573.90	M + H	2.50	\$595.50		\$595.50	
EH-2104	Monitoring Well Destruction	\$459.12	M + H	2.00	\$476.40		\$476.40	
EH-2105	Monitoring Well Deepening / Repair	\$229.56	M + H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-2107	Hydropunch Monitor Well	\$401.73	M + H	1.75	\$416.85		\$416.85	
EH-2108	Geotechnical Borings (No Inspection)	\$229.56	M + H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
Program 22 – Hazardous Materials Storage Certificates of Operation								
EH-2201	(HMBP) - HazMat Storage - Chemical Inventory 1 - 9 Items	\$459.12	M + H	2.00	\$476.40		\$476.40	
EH-2202	(HMBP) - HazMat Storage - Chemical Inventory 10 - 19 Items	\$688.68	M + H	3.00	\$714.60		\$714.60	
EH-2203	(HMBP) - HazMat Storage - Chemical Inventory 20 + Items	\$918.24	M + H	4.00	\$952.80		\$952.80	
EH-2212	(HMBP) - HMBP - URF Unstaffed Remote Facility	\$459.12	M + H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-2219	(HMBP) - HazMat Storage - Propane Only <2000gal	\$229.56	M + H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-2220	(HMBP) - HazMat Storage - MHP Propane only	\$229.56	M + H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-2223	(HMBP) - HazMat Storage CO2/NF Refridnt only	\$229.56	M + H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-2241	Cal - ARP 1	\$688.68	M + H	3.00	\$714.60		\$714.60	
EH-2242	Cal - ARP 2	\$918.24	M + H	4.00	\$952.80		\$952.80	
EH-2243	Cal - ARP 3	\$1,147.80	M + H	5.00	\$1,191.00		\$1,191.00	
Program 23 – Underground Storage Tanks (UST) Certificates of Operation								
EH-2311	Underground Storage Tanks - must also apply for business plan	\$975.63	M+H+U	4.25	\$1,012.35		\$1,012.35	
EH-2311.1	Each Additional Tank	\$229.56	U	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
Program 24 – Housing Certificates of Operation								
EH-2444	Organized Camp (Housing, Infirmary, Natural Bathing, Food Facility)	\$1,205.19	M + H	5.25	\$1,250.55		\$1,250.55	
EH-2466	Detention Facility	\$746.07	M + H	3.25	\$774.15		\$774.15	
Program 25 – Hazardous Waste Generator Certificate of Operation								
EH-2510	Conditionally Exempt - Very Small Quantity Generator	\$229.56	M + H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-2511	Hazardous Waste - Small Quantity Generator	\$459.12	M + H	2.00	\$476.40		\$476.40	
EH-2522	Hazardous Waste - Large Quantity Generator	\$688.68	M + H	3.00	\$714.60		\$714.60	
EH-2523	Hazardous Waste -NON RCRA Large Quantity Generator	\$573.90	M + H	2.50	\$595.50		\$595.50	
Program 26 – Land Use / Planning								
EH-2611	Subdivision – Final Map	\$2,295.60	M + H	10.00	\$2,382.00		\$2,382.00	
EH-2614	Second Dwelling Units	\$229.56	M + H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-2616	General Plan Amendment	\$344.34	M + H	1.50	\$357.30		\$357.30	
EH-2622	Subdivision – Parcel Map	\$918.24	M + H	4.00	\$952.80		\$952.80	
EH-2623	PM/Final Map Follow Up	\$459.12	M + H	2.00	\$476.40		\$476.40	
EH-2625	Certificate of Compliance	\$459.12	M + H	2.00	\$476.40		\$476.40	
EH-2632	Administrative Development Permit	\$459.12	M + H	2.00	\$476.40		\$476.40	
EH-2633	Development Permit	\$688.68	M + H	3.00	\$714.60		\$714.60	
EH-2662	Boundary Line Adjustments	\$229.56	M + H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-2663	Area Variance	\$229.56	M + H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-2664	Use Permits	\$918.24	M + H	4.00	\$952.80		\$952.80	
EH-2665	Minor Use Permits	\$229.56	M + H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-2666	Zone Change	\$229.56	M + H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	



**County of Nevada Community Development Agency
Environmental Health Department
Fee Schedule - FY25/26**

Hourly Rate
FY24/25
\$229.56

Hourly Rate
FY25/26
\$238.20 ****Effective 9/1/25**

Program Code/Element	Description	Total Fee FY24/25	Method	25/26 Minimum Hours	25/26 Fee	Archive Fee	Total Fee FY25/26	Planning Fee (Septic Only)
EH-2673	Pre-application Review	\$459.12	M + H	2.00	\$476.40		\$476.40	
EH-2674	LAFCO/Annexation Review	\$229.56	M + H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-2677	Environmental Impact Report	\$229.56	M + H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-2692	Planned Development	\$344.34	M + H	1.50	\$357.30		\$357.30	
EH-2694	Specific Plan	\$229.56	M + H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-2695	Hearings and Appeals	\$229.56	M + H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
Program 27 - Hazardous Waste Treatment Certificates of Operation								
EH-2710	Conditionally Exempt – Commercial Laundries	\$459.12	M + H	2.00	\$476.40		\$476.40	
EH-2711	Conditionally Exempt – Specific Waste	\$459.12	M + H	2.00	\$476.40		\$476.40	
EH-2712	Conditionally Exempt – Small Quantity Treatment	\$573.90	M + H	2.50	\$595.50		\$595.50	
EH-2713	Conditionally Exempt - Limited	\$573.90	M + H	2.50	\$595.50		\$595.50	
EH-2721	Conditionally Authorized	\$688.68	M + H	3.00	\$714.60		\$714.60	
EH-2731	Permit by Rule (PBR)	\$918.24	M + H	4.00	\$952.80		\$952.80	
Program 28 – Aboveground Storage Tanks (AST) Certificates of Operation								
EH-2802	Engineered SPCC Required	\$918.24	M+H+U	4.00	\$952.80		\$952.80	
EH-2803	SPCC Self Certified	\$344.34	M+H+U	1.50	\$357.30		\$357.30	
EH-2821	APSA: 100k - <1M gallons	\$1,147.80	M+H+U	5.00	\$1,191.00		\$1,191.00	
EH-2822	APSA: 1M - <10M gallons	\$1,262.58	M+H+U	5.50	\$1,310.10		\$1,310.10	
EH-2823	APSA: 10M - <100M gallons	\$1,377.36	M+H+U	6.00	\$1,429.20		\$1,429.20	
EH-2824	APSA: CONDITIONALLY EXEMPT	\$114.78	M+H+U	0.50	\$119.10		\$119.10	
EH-2825	TIUGA	\$229.56	M+H+U	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
Program 32 – Inspections								
EH-3209	Drinking Water Enforcement / Assessment	\$229.56	H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-3210	Food Mandatory Reinspection	\$229.56	H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-3211	After Hours Response - Inspection	\$229.56	H	2.00	\$476.40		\$476.40	
EH-3212	Recreational Water Mandatory - Reinspection	\$229.56	H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-3213	Drinking Water Mandatory - Reinspection	\$229.56	H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-3215	HazMat Mandatory - Reinspection	\$229.56	H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-3216	Organic Waste Reinspection Fee		H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-3220	Body Art Facility Mandatory Reinspection	\$229.56	H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
Program 36 – Recreational Health Certificate of Operation								
EH-3606	Public Pool - Summer Session	\$459.12	M+H+U	2.00	\$476.40		\$476.40	
EH-3611	Public Pool - Year Round	\$918.24	M+H+U	4.00	\$952.80		\$952.80	
EH-3616	Spa - Summer Season	\$459.12	M+H+U	2.00	\$476.40		\$476.40	
EH-3621	Spa – Year Round	\$688.68	M+H+U	3.00	\$714.60		\$714.60	
EH-3640	Natural Bathing Place – Seasonal	\$344.34	M+H+U	1.50	\$357.30		\$357.30	
EH-3641	Additional Spa - Year Round	\$229.56	M + H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-3642	Additional Spa - Summer Season	\$229.56	M + H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-3643	Additional Pool - Year Round	\$229.56	M + H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-3644	Additional Pool - Summer Season	\$229.56	M + H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-3650	Dormant Pool	\$229.56	M + H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
Program 41 – On Site Sewage Disposal								
EH-4115	Septic System Modification	\$694.94	M + H	3.00	\$714.60	\$6.50	\$721.10	
EH-4117	Tank Replacement	\$465.38	M + H	2.00	\$476.40	\$6.50	\$482.90	
EH-4119	Repair Permit	\$465.38	M + H	2.00	\$476.40	\$6.50	\$482.90	
EH-4122	Centralized Construction Permit	\$1,147.80	M + H	5.00	\$1,191.00		\$1,191.00	
EH-4149	OSSE - Self Cert		M + H	2.00	\$476.40	\$6.50	\$482.90	
EH-4151	On Site Soils Evaluation (OSSE) (Includes Site-Approval)	\$464.30	M + H	3.50	\$833.70	\$6.50	\$840.20	
EH-4152	OSSE – 2-4	\$1,268.84	M + H	5.50	\$1,310.10	\$6.50	\$1,316.60	
EH-4153	OSSE 5 or more	\$3,679.22	M + H	16.00	\$3,811.20	\$6.50	\$3,817.70	



**County of Nevada Community Development Agency
Environmental Health Department
Fee Schedule - FY25/26**

Hourly Rate
FY24/25
\$229.56

Hourly Rate
FY25/26
\$238.20 ****Effective 9/1/25**

Program Code/Element	Description	Total Fee FY24/25	Method	25/26 Minimum Hours	25/26 Fee	Archive Fee	Total Fee FY25/26	Planning Fee (Septic Only)
EH-4154	Gravity Systems (Plus \$171.30 Planning Fee)	\$694.94	M + H	3.00	\$714.60	\$6.50	\$721.10	\$197.58
EH-4165	Special Design (Plus \$171.30 Planning Fee)	\$809.72	M + H	3.50	\$833.70	\$6.50	\$840.20	\$197.58
EH-4167	Special Design w/ Monitoring & Maintenance (Plus \$171.30 Planning Fee)	\$924.50	M + H	4.00	\$952.80	\$6.50	\$959.30	\$197.58
EH-4171	Holding Tank/Privy	\$350.60	M + H	1.50	\$357.30	\$6.50	\$363.80	
EH-4177	Grey Water System		M + H	1.00	\$238.20	\$6.50	\$244.70	
EH-4178	Non-Conventional System	\$235.82	M + H	1.00	\$238.20	\$6.50	\$244.70	
EH-4182	Large System (>2,500 gpd)	\$2,301.86	M + H	10.00	\$2,382.00	\$6.50	\$2,388.50	
EH-4191	Abandon System	\$350.60	M + H	1.50	\$357.30	\$6.50	\$363.80	
EH-4194	Appeals	\$465.38	M + H	2.00	\$476.40	\$6.50	\$482.90	
EH-4198	Proposed OWTS/Product Review	\$688.68	M + H	3.00	\$714.60		\$714.60	
Program 42 – On Site Sewage Disposal Certificate of Operation								
EH-4224	Cluster System 2-5 (C of O)	\$459.12	M + H	2.00	\$476.40		\$476.40	
EH-4225	Small System - 6-99 (C of O)	\$573.90	M + H	2.50	\$595.50		\$595.50	
EH-4226	Large System 100+ (State Inspected)	Exempt - Inventory Only	Exempt	0.00	Exempt - Inventory Only		Exempt - Inventory Only	
EH-4227	Cluster System - Organized Camp (CofO)	\$229.56	M + H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-4230	Centralized Monitoring & Maintenance (CM&M)	\$114.78	M+H+U	0.50	\$119.10		\$119.10	
EH-4232	Monitoring and Maintenance (M&M)	\$114.78	M + H	0.50	\$119.10		\$119.10	
EH-4238	CSSP Registration	\$114.78	F	0.50	\$119.10		\$119.10	
EH-4244	Tanker Truck/ Septic Pumper Truck	\$459.12	U+H	2.00	\$476.40		\$476.40	
EH-4250	Cannabis Portable Toilet	\$229.56	M + H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-4260	Grease Trap Pumper	\$114.78	M + H	0.50	\$119.10		\$119.10	
Program 44 – Solid Waste Certificate of Operation								
EH-4401	CIA - Quarterly Inspections		M + H	4.00	\$952.80		\$952.80	
EH-4402	CIA - Biannual Inspections		M + H	2.00	\$476.40		\$476.40	
EH-4404	CIA Annual Inspection	\$229.56	M + H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-4411	Chipping & Grinding Quarterly (4) Inspections	\$1,836.48	M + H	8.00	\$1,905.60		\$1,905.60	
EH-4413	Composting Quarterly (4) Inspections	\$1,836.48	M + H	8.00	\$1,905.60		\$1,905.60	
EH-4423	Refuse Vehicles (Each Truck)	\$286.95	F	1.25	\$297.75		\$297.75	
EH-4455	LEA Related Services (Annual Fee Charged to Public Works)	\$37,500.00	F		\$37,500.00		\$37,500.00	
EH-4456	LEA Related Services (Annual Fee Charged to Waste Management)	\$145,070.00	F		\$145,070.00		\$145,070.00	
Program 45 – Well Program								
EH-4563	Spring Development	\$688.68	M + H	3.00	\$714.60		\$714.60	
EH-4564	Class 1 and 2 Well Permit Renewal	\$172.17	F	0.75	\$178.65		\$178.65	
EH-4565	Class 1 Residential Well Permits	\$693.86	F	3.00	\$714.60	\$5.38	\$719.98	
EH-4566	Class 2 Public Well Permits	\$1,841.66	F	8.00	\$1,905.60	\$5.38	\$1,910.98	
EH-4567	Class 3 Well Permits	\$464.30	F	2.00	\$476.40	\$5.38	\$481.78	
EH-4568	Well Reconstruction (no inspection)	\$234.74	F	1.00	\$238.20	\$5.38	\$243.58	
EH-4569	Well Reconstruction (with inspection)	\$464.30	F	2.00	\$476.40	\$5.38	\$481.78	
EH-4570	Well Destruction	\$579.08	F	2.50	\$595.50	\$5.38	\$600.88	
EH-4571	Raw Water Certification	\$579.08	F	1.00	\$238.20	\$5.38	\$243.58	
EH-4573	Drinking Water Monitoring Well Installation	\$573.90	F	2.50	\$595.50		\$595.50	
EH-4575	Exploratory Monitoring Well Destruction	\$464.30	F	2.00	\$476.40	\$5.38	\$481.78	
EH-4581	Shared Water Supply (2-4)	\$234.74	M+H+U	1.00	\$238.20	\$5.38	\$243.58	
EH-4583	Water Easement Review	\$234.74	M + H	1.00	\$238.20	\$5.38	\$243.58	
EH-4586	Geothermal Well	\$688.68	M + H	3.00	\$714.60		\$714.60	
Program 46 – Small Water Systems Certificate of Operation								
EH-4603	Surface Water System	\$2,066.04	M + H	9.00	\$2,143.80		\$2,143.80	
EH-4604	Community Water System	\$1,147.80	M + H	5.00	\$1,191.00		\$1,191.00	
EH-4605	Non-Transient / Non-Community Water System	\$1,147.80	M + H	5.00	\$1,191.00		\$1,191.00	



**County of Nevada Community Development Agency
Environmental Health Department
Fee Schedule - FY25/26**

Hourly Rate
FY24/25
\$229.56

Hourly Rate
FY25/26
\$238.20 ****Effective 9/1/25**

Program Code/Element	Description	Total Fee FY24/25	Method	25/26 Minimum Hours	25/26 Fee	Archive Fee	Total Fee FY25/26	Planning Fee (Septic Only)
EH-4606	Transient / Non-Community Water System	\$803.46	M + H	3.50	\$833.70		\$833.70	
EH-4607	County Regulated Water System	\$573.90	M + H	2.50	\$595.50		\$595.50	
EH-4608	Regulated Water System - Cottage Food Operator	\$229.56	M + H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-4610	County Regulated Water System - Exempt	No Charge	Exempt	0.00	No Charge		No Charge	
EH-4611	Large Public System / State	Exempt - Inventory Only	Exempt	0.00	Exempt - Inventory Only		Exempt - Inventory Only	
EH-4612	Water System w/ Treatment Report Review / Addtl Inspections * Monthly	\$459.12	M + H	2.00	\$476.40		\$476.40	
EH-4620	Small Public System / State	\$573.90	M + H	2.50	\$595.50		\$595.50	
Program 48 – Miscellaneous EH								
EH-4801	HazMat Miscellaneous	\$114.78	M + H	0.50	\$119.10		\$119.10	
EH-4802	Consumer Protection Miscellaneous	\$114.78	M + H	0.50	\$119.10		\$119.10	
EH-4803	Additional Units - Certificate of Operation	\$229.56	M+H+U	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-4813	Land Use Miscellaneous	\$229.56	M + H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-4832	Subpoena - Deposition or Personal Appearance	\$229.56	M + H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-4833	Subpoena - Records	\$229.56	M + H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-4834	Permit Clearance Review	\$229.56	M + H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-4842	Sewage Variance Request	\$459.12	M + H	2.00	\$476.40		\$476.40	
EH-4846	Water Variance Request	\$459.12	M + H	2.00	\$476.40		\$476.40	
EH-4851	Consultation Request	\$114.78	M + H	0.50	\$119.10		\$119.10	
EH-4877	Request for Written Response	\$229.56	M + H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-4890	Special Events (Contract / 1 Day 1 Event)	Contracted Amount	M + H		Contracted Amount		Contracted Amount	
EH-4892	All Re-inspections (also Permit Extension LU)	\$344.34	M + H	1.50	\$357.30		\$357.30	
Program 49 – Complaints								
EH-4915	Recreational Health Complaint	\$229.56	H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-4916	Foodborne Illness Complaint	\$229.56	H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-4924	Body Art Facility Complaint	\$229.56	H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-4931	Housing Complaint	\$229.56	H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH-4941	Drinking Water System Complaint	\$229.56	H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH4955	Sewage Complaint	\$229.56	H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH4965	Food Facility Complaint	\$229.56	H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH4975	HazMat Complaint	\$229.56	H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH4985	Solid Waste Complaint	\$229.56	H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
EH4996	Public Health Referral / Complaint	\$229.56	H	1.00	\$238.20		\$238.20	
Late Fees and Penalties								
	Late Fees on Invoices - 01-30 days past due	10% Late Fee					10% Late Fee	
	Late Fees on Invoices - 31-60 days past due	25% Late Fee					25% Late Fee	
	Late Fees on Invoices - 61-90 days past due, 1% Late Fee per month for each month fees remain unpaid	1% Late Fee per month until fees remain unpaid					1% Late Fee per month for each month the fees remain unpaid	
	Late Fees on Invoices - Over 90 days past due, additional fees may be applied along with a referral to Collections	Additional fees may be applied along with a referral to Collections					Additional fees may be applied along with a referral to Collections	
	Penalties - Food Facilities operating without a Certificate of Operation Permit can result in penalty of 3X more than normal permit fee & is subject to closure as determined by the Director of Environmental Health	varies					varies	



**County of Nevada Community Development Agency
Environmental Health Department
Fee Schedule - FY25/26**

Hourly Rate
FY24/25
\$229.56

Hourly Rate
FY25/26
\$238.20 ****Effective 9/1/25**

Program Code/Element	Description	Total Fee FY24/25	Method	25/26 Minimum Hours	25/26 Fee	Archive Fee	Total Fee FY25/26	Planning Fee (Septic Only)
	Community event applications received less than two weeks prior to the event date will be charged a one-hour fee, over and above the permit fee.	varies					varies	
	Temporary Food Facility applications received less than two weeks prior to their first event of the permit year will be charged 25% of the hourly rate, over and above the permit fee	varies					varies	